MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

encampment, shall be applicable to the uniformed volunteer Chap. 30. militia.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1869.

Chapter 30.

An act to continue in force chapter one hundred and seventy, public laws eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, entitled "an act authorizing pensions for disabled soldiers and seamen."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The provisions of chapter one hundred and seventy, Public laws 1868, public laws eighteen hundred sixty-eight, are hereby continued in tinued in force. force for one year from the twenty-third day of February, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1869.

Chapter 31.

An act to amend sections sixteen and eighteen of chapter five of the revised statutes, relating to the public lands.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section sixteen of chapter five of the revised statutes R. S., chap. 5, is hereby amended by striking out the words "of the county," in sect. 16, relating to manner of the seventh line of said section, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

location of lands where there are proportions reserved in grant, amended

' Sect. 16. When in the grant of townships or parts thereof, there are certain proportions of them reserved for the use of such townships, or for public uses, and they have not been lawfully located in severalty by the grantee, for the purposes expressed in the grant, the supreme judicial court in the county where the land lies, on application of the land agent, may appoint three disinterested persons, and issue their warrant, under the seal of the court, to them, requiring them, as soon as may be, to locate in separate lots, the proportions reserved for such purposes, and to designate the use for which each lot is so reserved and located, such lots to be of an average quality with the residue of the lands therein.

Sect. 2. Section eighteen of said chapter is hereby amended R. S., chap. 5, sect. 18, relating by inserting after the word "town," in the fifth line, the words, to publication of

Снар. 32.

notice of appointment and place of meeting of commissioners, amended. 'if so ordered by the court,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sect. 18. They shall also give notice of their appointment, and of the time and place of their meeting to execute it, by publishing it in some newspaper in the state to be designated by the court, and by posting up written notifications in two or more public places in the same plantation or town, if so ordered by the court, at least thirty days next prior to their meeting.'

Former locations not to be effected.

- Sect. 3. Any locations already made shall be held valid the same as if these amendments had formed a part of the original statutes.
 - Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1869.

Chapter 32.

An act to amond section thirteen of chapter one hundred and forty-three of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

R. S., chap. 143, sect. 13, relating to support of insane paupers in the insane hospital, amended. Sect. 1. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred and forty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended in the sixth line thereof, by adding after the words "one dollar," the words 'and fifty cents,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows: 'The officers ordering the commitment of a person unable to pay for his support, may certify in writing to the superintendent that fact, and that he has no relatives liable, and of sufficient ability to pay for it; and if the superintendent is satisfied that such certificate is true, the treasurer of the hospital may charge to the state one dollar and fifty cents per week for his board, and deduct it from the charge made to the patient or town for his support.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1869.

Chapter 33.

An act relating to licenses granted by a judge of probate for sale of real estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

New license to sell real estate may be granted When the time in a license to sell real estate, which has been granted by a judge of probate, on petition, and after public notice,